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PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM
Zoom Meeting
SEPTEMBER 15, 2021 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA
ROLL CALL
REVIEW OF SUMMARY — August 18, 2021
PETITIONS

21-TV-75, 3525-3527 5. Kennedy Drive, Hometown Rentals. Request for an exiension of time 1o
complete repairs.

21-TV-76, 151-157 E. Kennedy Court, Hometown Rentals. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

21-TV-77, 929 S. Sheridan Drive, Brian Webster (XCEI Properties). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

21-AA-78, 2606 S. Madison Street, Thomas Muir. Request for relief from an administrative
decision.

21-TV-79, 1221 W. 6" Street, Roger and Mary Kay Ballard. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

21-TV-80, 1007 N. Summit Street, Janice Price {Bloomington Housing Authority). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

21-TV-81, 904 E. University Street, Jamar Properties {James Eireman). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

21-TV-82, 609 S. Walnut Street, Mackie Properties (Stefen Shirley). Raquest for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon reguest with adequate notice. Please
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.righis@bloomington.in.qov.




Agenda - September 15, 2021 BHQA
HAND Staff inviting you to Zoom meeting
3525-3527 S. Kennedy Court

151-157 E. Kennedy Court

929 S. Sheridan Drive

2606 S. Madison Street

1221 W. 6th Street

1007 N. Summit Street

904 E. University Street

609 S. Walnut Street
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HAND Staff is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: Board of Housing Quality Appeals Meeting
Time: September 15, 2021 04:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)
Sep 15, 2021 04:00 PM

Join Zoom Meeting

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/931936360607pwd=SO0NyRC9zajFkiNFhzSU1aNzVsbhUpQUT09

Meeting ID: 931 9363 6060

Passcode: 088348

One tap mobile

+19292056099,,93193636060# US (New York)
+13017158592,,93193636060# US (Washington DC)

Dial by your location

+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
Meeting ID: 931 9363 6060

Find your local number: https://bloomington.zoom.us/u/kemL5j86py
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 154, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number; 21-TV-75

Address: 3525-3527 S. Kennedy Ct.

Petitioner: Taylar Baughman/Hometown Rentals

Inspector: Kenny Liford

Staff Report: May 13", 2021 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

July 27", 2021 BHQA application received

The agent has requested an extension of time to complete repairs due to a delay in receiving parts
to repair the window.

Staff recommendation; Approve the request,

Conditions; Have all repairs completed and a re-inspection scheduled by the deadline listed
below.

Complete all repairs and schedule the re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or

this case will turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: October 5, 2021

Attachments: Cycle report, BHQA Appeal
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Application Fox Appeal |
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 3525-3527 5. Kennedy Drive Bloomington, Indiana 47401

Petitioner's Name: Taylar Baughiman/ Hometown Rentals

Address: PO Box 2655

City: Bloomington State! indiana E! Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: 8126063107 E~-mail Address: Taylar_B@hometownrentalsbtown.com

Ownear's Name: Matthew Cascio/ Homatown Rentals

Addrass: PO Box 2655

City: Blaomington State: Indiana B Zip Codes 47402

Phone Number: 8123228733 E-mail Address: mveascloghotmail.com

. 3525 Laura Scroggins and children
Occupants: 3597 jamie Taylor and children

o AR
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare. '
5. That the value of the area ahout the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affacted,
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Typet An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV) H

Reminder: ’ . .
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be » _ -
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 2/ T\/ 75

L
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in tha space provided helow please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason{s) or Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependentupon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extensien of ime 1o complete.
2. Explain why tha extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Coda. {Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detafl why you are requesting the variance.
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C, Ralicffrom an administration decision. (Petition type: AN
1, Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV}
1. Datail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the varfance isno longer needad,

The urits 3525 and 3527 Kennedy Drive have a deadline for scheduling reinspections by July 27th, 2021, We have
called and scheduled the inspection for August 3rd, however the unit 3527 has a crackad window which
unfortunately cannot be repaired in time for the inspection, We have called City Glass who does our custom
window repairs and they are schedufing four weeks out at this time, We have requested an appointment with
them but they have not set a date at this time. We will be fixing this as soon as possible, All other repairs for the
35725.3527 will be completed by August 3rd, 2021

\We are asking for an extension of 60 days in order to allow adequate time for City Glass to come and
inspect/measura the window as well as order and install the new glass. An extension of this unit would be very
helpful in allowing us to propery fix the issue.

Signature (Required):

Name (Print): Taylar Buaghman Date:

Important information regarding this application format:

1.This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail). ) _

2.This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. '

- PrintForm




71282021 . “City of Bloomington, indiana Mall - 3525/3527 8. Kennﬁgy Drive BHQA
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John Hewett <hewetti@bloomington.in.gov>

3525/3527 S. Kennedy Drive BHQA

1 message

taylar baughman <taylar_b@hometownrentalsbtown.com> Wed, Jul 28, 2021 at 3:01 PM
To: hewett)@bloomington.in.gov

John,

Wa have relnspections for 3525/3527 8. Kennedy Drive on August 3rd with Kenny Lifford, | have already filed and payed
for a BHQA extension of time for these units due to a broken window. )

If possible, 1 woudd like to file an addendum for this structure for another repalr as well, The current tenants will be moving
out July 31st and August 31st. In order to potentially avoid more damage, we would fike to extand time on replacing the
bifold doors in the garage utility rooms. These doors have already been broken and are somewhat costly. If we could
have an extension for the same amount of time as arlginally requested for these repalrs that would be helpful. Once the
tenants move out we will be doing a complete remodel of both units and wil make sure these get replaced. All other
repalrs will be complated at the relnspection in August. .

Thank you, .

Taylar Baughman
Hometown Rentals

https:]lmaii.google.comlmalliu!ﬂ?!k=eﬁ985b72d&wew:pt&search:aH&permﬂj{ldmthreadJ%SM 704556297396403487 8simpl=mag-{%3A170666620730... /1
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborheod Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

MAY 28 2021

Matthew Cascio Dba Hometown Rontals
P,0. Box 2655
Bloomington, IN 47402

RE: 3525 S Kennedy DR

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above reforenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report,

Once violations have been cortrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than JUL 272028 toschedulea
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16. 10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been cotrected, and all fees have been paid, Bloomington Municipal
Code requites that all vialations of alf Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the petmit -
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's ot agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand, If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided,

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Repott,
Xo:Whaley, Jeania: P.O. Bax 2655, Bloomington, IN 47402

City Hall 401 N Morton St Blopmingtoi, IN 47404
fmall; hand@bloomington in.gov httpsifbloemington.in.govfhand Renial Inspectlon (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 345-3582
8
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

5201
Owner(s)

Matthew Cascio Dba Hometown Rentals
P.0, Box 2655
Bloomington, IN 47402

Agent
Whaley, Jeania

P.0, Box 2655
Bloomington, IN 47402

~ Prop. Location: 3525 8 Kennedy DR
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/4/5

Date Inspeoted: 05/11/2021 Inspector: Kenny Tiford
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this steucture was built in 1996.

Minimum cgress requirements for a one and two family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable arsa: 4.75 8q. Ft. :

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width; 18 inches

Sill height; Not more than 44 inches above finished floor,

GENERAL STATEMENT: -
Fpress window measurements for structure are as follows:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: const. yr. - 1996
Height: 24 inches .
Width: 31.25 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.20 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Cily Hall 401 N Morlon St Bloomington, I 47404
Email: hand@bloomington.in.gov : htipsi/hloamington,in.gov/hand Rental Tospectlon (812) 349.3420
Nelghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division {812} 349-3401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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INTERIOR
UNIT 3525
MAIN LEVEL

Entryway '
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living/Dining Room (20-5 x 16-6)
Secure all loose electrical receptacles in this room. BMC 16.04.060(b)

M Repair the right window to latch securely, BMC 16.04.060(b) ( ? ﬂﬂf

C

Kitchen (10-3 x 10)
Replace/Repair the rotten shelving under the sink, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Room, ¥ Bath
No violations noted.

SE Bedroom (11-10 x 11-5) See general statement,
No violations noted

Garage
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet 5444 ‘
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

24 LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway
Properly ropair or replace loase, damaged, or missing floor covering (Carpet at top of stairs), BMC

16.04.060(a)

" Master Bedroom/Bath (19-7 x 13-1) See general statement.

No violations noted,

Closet, Attic
No violations noted.

Hall Bath
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as infended. BMC 16.04.0606(c)

{__ Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom (14-3 x 10-9), SE Bedroom (11-11 x 11-4) See general statement.
No violations noted. '

UNIT 3527
MAIN LEVEL

Bntryway
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Garage
No violations noted.

10




Furnace Closet 13 {24
Repair or replace closet doots so they function as intended, BMC, 16.04,000(a)

Living Room/Dining Room (20-5 x 16-6), Kitchen (10-3 x 10). Bathroom, Laundry Room

No violations noted,

NE Bedroom (11-10 x 11-5) See general statement,
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

24 LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway ‘
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hali Bath, Closet
No violations nofed.

NE Bedroom (11-7 x 11-2), SE Bedroom (14-3 x 10-9), Master Bedroom/Bath 19-7 x 13-1: See general
statemenl,
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR

3527
Properly install approved exterior vent cover on the bathroom/laundry exhaust, BMC 16.04,050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Purnace Inspection Documentation X 2
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation, Documentation

from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 30 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(D), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Inventory Damage List X 2

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s ocoupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC

16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rentai Occupancy Permit shall be posted as ¥'eql1i1'ed by BMC

16.03.030(d): All yental units shall be required to have a cutrent occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant Joad of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(¢)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Méeting Date;
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

September 15 2021

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

An extension of time to complete repairs

21-TV-076

151-157 E Kennedy Ct

Taylar Baughman/Hometown Rentals

Michael Arnold

January 10 2020
February 3 2020
February 5 2020
February 18 2020
February 18 2020
March 10 2020
March 10 2020
March 27 2020
June 15 2020
June 24 2020
August 31 2020
September 2 2020
October 23 2020
October 28 2020
November 18 2020
December 1 2020
December 7 2020
February 2 2021
March 23 2021
April 1 2021
April 16 2021
June 14 2021
June 28 2021
July 27 2021
August 26 2021

12

Cyecle Inspection Scheduled

No Show

Cycle [nspection Re-scheduled
No Show

Cycle Inspection Re-scheduled
No Show

Cycle Inspection Re-scheduled
Cycle Inspection Re-scheduled by Owner
Cycle Inspection Completed

Sent Cycle Inspection Repott
Reinspection Scheduled

Sent Remaining Violations Reportt
Reinspection Complete

Sent Remaining Violations Report
Reinspection Scheduled
Reinspection Re-scheduled
Received BHQA Application
Reinsepction Scheduled
Reinspection Complete

Sent Remaining Violations Report
Reinspection Scheduled
Reinsepetion Complete

Sent Remaining Violations Report
Received BHQA Application
BHQA Report Writlen




‘The Permit for this property expired on March 14 2020, All violations for Units 151, 153, 157
were in compliance after the June 14 2021 reinspection. At multiple reinspections the tenants
denied entry or the agents indicated that wotk had not been completed because they were denied
entry to the Unit, Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete repairs for Unit 155.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request for Extension of Time

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no Jater than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: November 15, 2021

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, Application

13
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Qu M%EVED

P.O. Box 100 7‘%22 27 021

ERloomington, IN 4
812-349-3420: ............c.c0coonn1.
hand@bloomington.in.gov .

Property Address: 155 E Kennedy Court

Petitioner's Name: Taylar Baughman/ Hometown Rentals

Address: PO Box 2655

City: Bloomington State: Indiana B Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: 8126063107 E-mail Address: Taylar_B@hometownrentalshtown.com

Ownet's Name: Matthew Cascio

Address: PO Box 2655

City: Bloomington State: Indiana IEI Zip Code: 47407

Phone Number; 8123228733 E-mail Address: mvcascio@hotmail.com

_ William Coll
Occupants: jiia Black

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to cansider the request:

1. That the axception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general weifare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Typa: TV) E

Remindet: . ;
A $20.00 filing fea must be subraitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)

Application o the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in ordertobe . -
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 2] '“T\/ - ?é

MA

14
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
reguesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property inte
compliance, as well as any rodifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. Tha following information must be
induded dependent upon the type of varlance you are Tacjuesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. {Petition typet TV) )
1, Specify the ftems thatneed the extension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3, Specify the time requested. '
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, {Petition type: V)
1.Specify the code reference number you are appealing. '
2, Detail why youare requesting the variance.
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relieffrom an administration decision, (Petition type: AR
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV}
1. Detail the existing varfance,
2. Specify the reasan the variance isno longer needed.

We recently received a notice from HAND to schedule inspections at the address 155 E. Kennedy Court. This unit
has had many issues in the past year with the current tenants. The property has been severely damaged included
but not limited to doors and windows being broken, drywall being ripped out, appliances being stolen, defacing
ihe property and graffiti, as well as other damages, The inside of the unitis destroyed. The tenants have clutter to
the ceilings along with human excrement rotting food, and needtes all over the house. They had also previously
created an unsanitary mess in the back area of the property which ended up being over 3 tons of garbage and
needles that we deanhed up. We have taken measures to board up the propeity asit started attracting a number of
homeless people that claimed they had permission from the tepantsto be there, so the Bloomington Police
Department could do nothing about. The court system in Bloomington dicl not grant us an eviction on this
property despite the mass amount of problems these tenants wera causing to the property and to other tenants in
the area due to the moratorium for COVID, Wewere not allowed to hoard up all access to the property however as
we ara not legally allowed to keep tenants out of their upit while their lease is active. We have sent notices to the
renants although we are positive they are not the ones who have been going in there, We have bean looking
Forward to their lease end date of July 315t, 2021 in order to secure the unit and begin cleaning it out and
beginring repairs. Unfortunately this is going to be a very large project to get the unitup to standards again, and
wa are also walting for our insurance company to contact us about the vandalism claim we have submitted to help
us with repaits, The most recent HAND notice we received stated:
No access to unit, Check windows, Repair holes in walls and doors, Replace missing cabinet doors, Making sure
smoke detectors are operable, Plumbing issues, Replace/repair several doors, Fix the back porch

Since this inspection was done, several other damage has occured in addition 1o the damage that was already
vecorded. Until we gét the unit cleaned out oncethe tenant lease ends, we will not know exactly whatall repairs
will need done. We also do not feel comiortable doing a walk through of this unit ourselves or with others as the

= L Y . F9F 3 24 e o T L INupppugegs g 3 : 1 WY sk = - PO b e S LTV 3 2la

Signature {Required):

Name (Print): Taylar Baughman ' Date:

Important information regarding this application format:
1, This form is designed to be filled out elactronically, printed, then retam ed/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail).
2 This document may be saved on your computey for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not ba saved.

. PrintForm
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhaod Development
JUN 2 4 2021 REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

5649
Owner(s)

Matthew Cascio Dba Hometown Rentals
P.0O. Box 2655
Bloomington, IN 47402

Agent
Whaley, Jeania

P.O, Box 2655
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 157 E Kennedy CT
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1 ...
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld: 1: 4/3/5

Date .I'n‘si:),ectﬁd‘:,.OG[ 15/2020 o Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source:; Gas co Foundation Type: Slab
Propeity Zoning: RM Aftic Access: Yes
Numbeér of Stories: 2’ Accessory Structure: none
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office that this rental
propexty continues fo be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Bstablishiment Inspection
Program of Bloomingtor.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-ingpection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will tesult in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Depattment. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
réquired re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall . 401 N orton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Tmail: hapd@bloomingtondngoey httpsi//blootingfon.ingovihand Rental Inspertion (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Diviston (812) 3439-3421 Tousing Diviston (§12) 349-3401 Tax (§17) 348.3582

16
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151-157 B Kennedy €t 2

Interiox:
Unit 155: }
No Access at previous inspection

Main Level:

Living Room:
Check windows at reinspection

Mechanical Room: .
Propesly repair and surface coat the hole in the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upper Leyel:
Master Bedroom:
Properly tepait and surface coat the holes in the walls, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5 (Needs battery)
Repair the hole in the door or replace the door, BMC 16.04.060(=) ‘

Bathroont!
Repair the bole in the door or replace the doot. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing cabinet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Eliminate the drip at the shower head. BMC 16,04.060(c)

NW Bedroon::

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hatd wired and must be replaced with
a hard wired model. 1C22-1 1-18-3.5 .
Replace the missing entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC
16.04.060(b) (Upper Sash)

SW Bedroom:
_ Check the window at reinspection

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with

a hard wired mode}. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repléce the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair/replace the damaged attic access panel/rame. BMC 16,04.060(a)
Exterior:

Unit 155:
Provide a secure, level and code compliant step from the deck to the backyard, BMC 16.04.050(a)

17




i51-157 BKennedy Ct 3

Other Requirements:
Furnace Inspection Docamentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professiopal HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for catbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppro

BMC 16.01.060(5), BMC 16,04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

When issued, & copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current ocoupancy permit displayed in an accessible
Jocation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of
the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any vatiances that have been

granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c}

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 15, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 21-TV-77

Address: 929 S. Sheridan Drive

Petitioner: Brian Webster

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: May 25, 2021: Conducted cycle inspection

Tune 10, 2021: Mailed inspection report
August 6, 2021 Received appeal

During a new cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental
Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Progtam were found. The petifioner is requesting an
extension of time until after September 23, 2021, when it is estimated that carpet damaged from
a recent basement flood can be replaced. This property is vacant and still being renovated as of
August 12, 2021,

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: September 29, 2021
Attachments: Cycle report, appeal
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Application for Appeal RECEIVED
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals AURp &5 20
. P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 ) R

A 812-349-3420
’ ' hand@bloomington.in.goy ' -

[ TNOTE: A §20 fling fee must accompany this application. The properly will rtot be placed on the meeting

agenda until the filing fee Is received.

Prd;)erty);ddress': C[Z q ' % 'gL\QJU dAM beA/Q‘ %lEOﬂ’le "ﬂf{

Petitioner!s Name: E_E‘\U AN \/\,{ thsten

Address: ]‘Z 3%@ [ Find (_;L\,[W _lao,cu(l_

Gi_ty:C(J'%/iy\q ST:ateza TA - zip Code: 4(4 0 % 7

g SR b U Ll €
roperfy Owner's Namet > -

rddron : = ?fo.p(% tie s

: “:({;)O'O N L0k bl bJr'/-LL,_‘J(

Ci@“ﬂ“fm M Szt;ate: T—'J/\[ Zip Gode:zupo ? 2

g g ) ) S A {5 & 56 dom
Cocupants: 1D ‘

The fo]im}ﬁng conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board to consider the request:
4. That the eéxception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

puiblic health, safety and general welfare,
2. Tpat the yalue of the afea about the proparty to which the exaeption is 1o apply witl not be adversely

affe,cted. :

¥

Please cﬂe'c_k thé petition typs that you are requesting:
! a
| )
‘ An'ei%c!tens'i'on of liirie to complets repairs (Petition type TV)
"1 1
0l A chiilﬂcatlon or exception to the Residential Renial Unit and Lodging Establishment
h’rspectio;ja Program {Pefition type V) :

t{] Reiie"f; fromn an administrative declsion (Petiion type AA)

[;3 Restind a variariog {Patition type RV)

I
L OFFICE USE ONLY

i v
Petition l\iumberfz [-TV- 77

'
i
|
]
i
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1 SEE REVERSE

Please provide detalls regarding your raquest below; you may attach any exhibits of additional commerits
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you aretequesting, the
reason or Justification for your reduest, the arnount of ime needed to bring the property intocompliance,
and any medifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. .

Signature '('requ_irgd) : % Ala/ﬂ w QJD gm‘

Name (please print): Date:

Boonw Wibrde  B52]

You may attend thie meeling. If you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property ls listed on the consent
agenda It fs more likely than not that your property will.not be individually discussed during the Board's-
rieeting. : )

t.re.centlyi replaced the roof and gutters. During the update my basement flooded.
I had to remove the carpet. New carpet installed is estimated for September 23, 2021
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“ L 929 S, Sheridan Drive
May 27, 2021

“ Page 1
24\
g.

AR x
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL, INSPECTION INFORMATION

Jun 10202

Xcel Properties LLC
4000 W 106th Street
Carmel, IN 46032

RE; 929 S Sheridan DR

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later thanALIG 0°9 202b schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection repott to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This repott is issued in accordance with BMC 16.1 0.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Todging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been cotrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the ownet's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the propeity,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www bloomington.in. gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact TAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

I you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 35:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincersly,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl; Inspection Report

City Hall 401 N Morfon St Bloomiugton, IN 47404
Emall: hand@bloomingten.n.gov littpsi//bloomington.in.gov/hand TRenial Inspection (812} 349-3420
Neighbarhood Division (812) 349-3421 Tousing Division (312) 342-3481 Fax (812) 349-35682
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M } 929 8. Sheridan Drive

May 27, 2021
Page 2
i\m
AHRx
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
NEW CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
11216
Owner
Keel Properties LLC
4000 W 106th Street
Carmel, IN 46032

Prop. Location: 929 S Sheridan DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupanis: Bld 1: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 05/25/2021 Tnspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R2 ‘ Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Agccessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1955,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Note: Property was vacant at the time of inspection

Living Room (19-2 x 13-3):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required fireplace inspection documentation.

Kitchen (15-9 x 8-11):
No violations noted.

Family Room/Dining Room (16-2 x 10-1):
Replace the missing carpet in front of the sliding glass door (tack strip is exposed). BMC 16,04.060(z)

Screened-In Porch:
No violations noted,

Hallway:
Tnstall a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall tnounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches

from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

City Halt 401 N Mortou 8¢ Bloomington, IN 47404

Email: hand@bloomingion.in,gov htips:/floomington.in.gov/iand Rental Inspection (§12) 349-3420
Nelghborhoot Diviston (812) 349-3421 Housing Division {812) 349-3401 Trax (812) 349-3582
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j } 929 8, Sheridan Drive
May 27, 2021
Page 3

Bath!

Replace the missing light switch cover plate on the south wall, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Northwest Bedroom (12-1 x 11-1):
No violations noted,

Byisting Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height; 46.5 inches
Width: 34.75 inches
Sill Height: 31.5 inches
Openable Area: 11.22 sq, f£.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

‘West Bedroom (measuie at reinspection): ;
Replace the broken outlet on the east wall. BMC 16,04.060(b)

Existing Bgress Window Measurements (sliding; both sashes removable):
Height: 31.5 inches
Width: 43.5 inches
Sill Height: 47.5 inches
Openable Area: 9.52 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Southwest Bedroom {measure af reinspection):
No viclations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 46 inches
Width: 30.5 inches
Sill Heighit: 33.5 inches
Openable Area: 9.74 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Southwest Bath:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT
Laundry/Mechanical (gas fornace hete):

See Other Requirsments at the end of the teport for required furnace documentation.

Central West Rootn:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more then ten years old and the manufacturer will not
puarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved focation. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at Jeast 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

It is strongly recommended that the old fire extinguisher be removed or replaced.
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929 S, Sheridan Drive
May 27, 2021
Page 4

-
. 4
—

Southeast Room (sump room):
Note: This room is not approved for sleeping,
Properly secure all electrical receptaclos and wiring, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly terminate the live wire on the ceiling south of the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.000(b)

Southwest Room;
Note: This room is ot approved for sleeping.
No violations noted.

Garage;
No violations noted.

Bath:
Install a properly-fitting seat for the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the shower door to open easily and to function as infended. BMC 16 .04.060(a)

Family Room/Bedroom (34 x 12):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required fireplace inspection documentation.

Properly secure the fireplace screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: inches
Width: inches
Sill Height: inches
Openable Area: sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
EXTERIOR:
Ttim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC 16.04.040(e)
Seal openings around the electrical lines of the air conditioner, BMC 16.04.050(a)
Seal the openings on the east porch where the porch meets the house. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Fireplace Inspection Documentation '

Show documentation that the two fireplaces have been inspected within the last twelve months, and that they
are safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplaces to prevent their use. Service and inspection
shall include the fireboxes, dampoers, chimneys and/or flues. Cleaning by a professional service is highly
recommended, BMC 16.01,060(f)

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:
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J ‘; 929 8, Sheridan Drive
May 27, 2021
Page 5

Desired level: 0 parts per miltion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  S0ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permif shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All residential rental units shall display a current ocoupaney permit in an accessible location inside
said unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the
aumber of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property.

BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your coopetation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND,

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief frem an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: September 15, 2021
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register and inspect.

Petition Number: 21-AA-78

Address: 2606 S Madison Ave.
Petitioner: Thomas & Loretta Muir
Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: March 22, 2021 Iand Staff spoke with owner. This house is home of her parents.
August 4, 2021 Owner appealed Administrative decision to register,

This house was the home of the owner’s parents. The parents deeded the house to her in
case they needed to go into assisted living housing. The mother still lives here.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions; This unit will be granted relief fiom the requirements of Title 16 for as long as the
current owner and tenant are unchanged from the current status. The property status will be
checked yearly via occupancy affidavit. If this status changes, the requirements of Title 16 may
be re-instated.

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form
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RECEIVED Application for Appeal
To The
RUG 09 2021 Hoard of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
B i rrnrtiarsiarssrasoniacas Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@hbloomington,.in.gov

Property Address; Z@O& 5] ﬂ?@d&ﬂm ﬁ
Petitioner’s Name: 7%(57’7’)@0 %MM /%MJ

ndcress: QOO S Mﬂfww

City: (éfﬁmm%?u State: @é// Zip Code: M

Phone Number: 0/21 g’ g / 0- /60} Emait Address: K?A@/dﬁfﬂ@ J’EJQ&Q// 0 ,wg
Property Owner’s Name; /TMMCZA %W m&fz’t)

Address: ?O é’fﬂa{) 9? g7

City: 77461/5/1@/1 __State; Qﬂ , Zip Code: M

Phone Number.OQ)y“"’g)D"’/ﬂO{ mail Address: EJ{P&M&"@W@V H@// orq

Cccupants: CdM%W\ Aﬁ«ap"’ ﬂ.ﬂ]ﬁ/ &Jﬁj /’)74@7@“/

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circlo the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)
A maodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
;@Y Relief from an administrative declsion (Petitlon type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV}

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with thie application before the property can be f/
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, 2l1-UV- 7 g

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhiblts or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason o Justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,

and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. aJL

Moy nand in Cfanltas Muia, 7k IQ/A@M«/

026060 3. Vndiooo 35 bl el w1lgr,
200 i o] omd Wiobomd, Tho9nas0 Keling
b Uo, Donald pnd Caiplon Hatl and iy 2l
QA T Luaan ago 1 bk ool fos Had i)
o (OO ne 4 Tl cpy P haldoe, N
1000 a0 ui an et LWl abing,
ool el g . Do Yo pny gldect 8o

[/OMVLQ‘ \MUUWK L O MULQJ;YLQ («\,%ﬁm& .JU'DCKJC‘ I
oo

-~

ook I fodey M hobiad S 14 ‘
Yokon edins, oo Povnd Kickoo) et idad
©Ooolre) poto, et B yreothn e 1é -

Matloe o B Yiven v Ihored AT 09
o8 |20 Lot AGA th B W Toalt, U

Signature (required): %W @\_a }/)/l (/U'/L)
Name {please print}: ( f[)Kl}F [/O\J m UJ ('\/ Date: %};// %/ 72 /

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all pefltioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed approprlate by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed durlng the Board's

meeting.
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City of Bloomington
HAND, '
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 15, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Numbet: 21-TV-79

Address: 1221 W. 6% Street

Petitioner: Roger & Mary Kay Ballard

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Repoit: August 18, 2020: Conducted cycle inspection

September 4, 2020: Mailed inspection report

February 17,2021: Conducted reinspection

February 25, 2021: Sent temporary permit

June 25, 2021: Conducted drive-by inspection. Painting not done
July 9, 2021: Mailed Exterior Extension Reminder

August 9, 2021 Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program wete noted, including peeling or flaking paint on
the exterior of the structure. The property is currently owner-occupied and not yet a rental. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the exterior painting. The petitioners
state that they have a painting contractor and a coniract but painting needs to be scheduled.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than

the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for furthet action including

the possibility of fines,
Compliance Deadline: October 31, 2021
Attachments: Cycle report, appeal
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BYr... deveeptrarare s

ApplicationTor Appeal
To The

| : RECEIVED '
BLODMINETD - -L andBoand of HDHSIHQ Qua[ﬁ;y‘ Appe [
g ﬁ AvG 09 WA using Qualty Appecls

Bioommgten, IN 47402
B12-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in gm}

gy i /M W /,% 4. z/m@%ﬁo I o ew

P&ﬁﬁoner's Name:

Address:

V"] wi

Cify: g/@@ma@afﬁw

Property Owner's Name:

n I " i
FPhone l‘\Iumbez‘:f Q}S [5’5&7’“{)2{[2 2 Emalil Address: _mg#@@i[@ﬂ{@
. AL

_ - '

Occupants:

a’ @94%0@ Com
ﬁfjhc»fz/

. om a/méi mcﬂfé; ;@m

The following condifions must he found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the requesi: |
. That the exceplion fs consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare.

5. That the value of the ares about the properiy to which the e)«:eptlon Is fo apply wm not be adversely

aﬁecfced

Please circle the pefifion fype thaf yoﬁ are requesting:

i

- ' - ' .
An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A deIﬁcath or exception ip the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment

Inspection Program  (Pefition type V) -

C) Relief from ‘an sdministrative decision Peﬁtion fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meetlng agenda. . ‘

Petition Number 21-TV-179.

OFFICE USE ONLY

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide deteils regarding your rgaquést below; you inay aftach any exhibits or addifional comments
t. Be spenific as to what you are requesiing, the

as you deern necessary and pertinent o your reques
reason or justification for your request; the amount of firne needed to bring the properiy Into compliance,

and any-modifications andfor alferations you are suggesting. © .
' _ A0 fistiBomg Jﬁfﬁﬁqf)m{") (Mﬂ Ao / Y

il ) B qul) e ot . gp0nts
b joal W S, Blamuddtrro VanBd .
Ale_ o - dn> _Cotast Cudpliitly dioths 2
D= Covilhaedp. — Wl _fluc- Oreod 42
MMVJ& A Adme. gé 27 e Wode
Ao, puk Lutdeud //éaa‘%;o (lus.) .
ot I 2020~ Pt o whe] e
b o éﬁﬁw@m Ule mé/ AL

.
QLD 1 Pandn &/WMQ‘ i uﬂﬂ}af»/ - 771’ 4 m/}g.ﬂ&}fm
) ot V/M{}f: //M/?fﬂﬁ{s il /)Y, M

SOy 1) 7l
o Id |

Signatirra (reqd%red):fmw&ma/lm )V 2 EJMM L—‘ I
Narme (‘pfeasr-a print): M ar (/ / ‘A/ /ﬁﬁ / /@f ﬂ( Date: ﬁ ’Q’;Zj

lease note that all petiioners presenting a natter fo fhe Hoard
t thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
that if your property is listed on the consent

be individually discussed during the Board's

You may aftend the meeting. I ifou attend, p
shall be limited fo ne more than five minutes to presen

granted if deemet] appropriate by the Board, Pleasé note
. agenda It Is more fikely than nof that your property will not

mesting.
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3 oy 1221 W. 6 Street
: August 18,2020
Page 1

2k *
AKX
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL INSPECTION ]NFORMATION Jﬂ}\

SEP 0 4 2020
Ballard, Mary Kay & Roger r)/" ’\ .
207 N. Walnut Street . ~ /53
Onarga, IL 60955 N

RE: 1221 W 6th ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above roferenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this Jetter to correct the violations listed on the veport.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than  §J¥ {) 39020 toschedulea
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection repott to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

‘This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16. 10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
petiod to a maximum of three (3) years.

Tf the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. Al rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/band. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact FTAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weelkdays between §:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420. ' .

Sincerely,
Housing & Neigtiborhood Development

Encl; Inspection Report
Ke: Timothy Ballard: 5993 S. Handy Road, Bloomington, IN 47401

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomington, TN 47404

Esnail; hand@bloonsington.in.gov hitpst#/bloomingten n.gov/band Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-34061 Fax (812) 349-3582
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) j 1221 W. 6" Steest
August 18,2020
Pape 2

M

x
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

7726
Owners Agent
Ballard, Mary Kay & Roger Timothy Ballard
207 N, Walnut Strest 5993 S. Handy Road
Onarga, 1L 60955 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1221 W 6th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Oceupants: Bld 1: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: (8/18/2020 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Propeity Zoning: R3 Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indjcate this structure was built in 1899.
Thete were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Living Room (15-3 x 13-4};

[)ustall s smoke detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches*
from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shafl be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Northwest Bedroom (15-3 x 15-3):
No violations noted.
This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.

Southwest Bedroom (15-6 x 15-4):
No violations nated.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements (sitgle-hung):
Height: 26 inches
Width: 39.5 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 7.13 sq. &,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

City Hall + 401 N Morton St Bleomiugton, IN 47404
Emall: hand@bloomington.bn.gov htips://bloomington.ingov/band Rental Inspection (§12) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division {812) 349-3421 Housing Divislon {812) 349-3401 Fox (812) 349-3582
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B 5 ” J 1221 W, 6 Street
August 18,2020
Page 3
Bath, Kitchen (15-10 x 9-7):

No violations noted.

Attic (gas furnace here)
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation,

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has j,one-year deadi{ne from the date of the cycle inspeclion)

f)/\{(v Uﬁw]us \9 (Fort

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentation
L Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HYAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
“Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level; 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maxitmum concentration for flue products:  50ppm BMC 16.01,060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current oocupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of
the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been
granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this repoxt.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 15, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 21-TV-80
Address:; 1007 N. Summit St.
Petitioner: Janice Price
Inspector: M. McCormick/M. Arnold/C. Chipman
Staff Report: July 13, 2021 Completed Cycle inspection
August 13, 2021 Received BHQA Application
At the cycle inspection there were several violations noted. This property
is starting a complete renovation of the interior and exterior of all units
starting in November 2021 with projected completion in November of
2023, Due to the extensive nature of these renovations the petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs until all
renovations have been completed in 2023.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be furned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: October 15, 2021 - All Life safety and basic habitability violations
listed in Italics on the attached report.
November 30, 2023 — all other violations.
Attachments: BHQA Application, Annotated Cycle Report
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Application For Appeal
To The ,‘
¥ Board of Housing Quality Appe E @E i WE
£.0.Box 100 AUG 1 3 2021
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 BY:...........
hand@bloomington.in.gov e

Property Addrass: 1007 N. Summit St, Bloomington, IN 47404

Patitioner's Name: Janice Price

Addrass: 1007 N. Summit 5t

rae

City: Bloomington State:; Indiana Zip Code; 47404

PhoneNumber: (812)339-3491  E-mall Address: jprice@blhanet

Dwner's Name: Bloomington Housing Authority

Address: 1007 N, Surmmit 5t.

City: Bloomington ﬁtate: Indiana Zip Code; 47404

Phone Numher: 812-330-3491 E-mall Address: jprice@blha.net

Qccupants: Multiple public housing tenants,

W
The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the raquest:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected, .

tdentify the variance type that you are requesting fromthe following drop down menu:

Variance Typea: Rellef from an adminlstrative decislon. (Petitlon Type: AA)

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application o the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
piior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agendat

" (Will be assigned by BHQA)

M4, M CC
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in the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be speciflc as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations yout are suggesting. The following information must be
Included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A, An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petition type: TV)

1. Spectfy the ltems that nead the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension Is needed.
3. Spaclfy the time requested,

8. A modification ot exception to the Housing Praperty Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1. Spechy the code reference number you are appealing.

2, Detatl why you are requasting the vatlance.

3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting,
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the reltef you are seeking,
. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1, Detall the existing varlance.
2. Specify the reason thie varlance Is ne longer needed.

The Crestmont development of the Bicomington Housing Authority will be undergoing extanslve remodeling
starting November of 2021, We belleve that ft would be an economic hardship to perform the work requested
during the recent Inspaction just to have it torm out during the remodel, All iterns found during the inspection wit
he addressed during the renovation process, Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Please see attached renovation overview,

Name [Print): Janice Price

Signature (Required): % M_M%J\M‘J

Date: a3/,

Important information regarding this application format: '
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document say be saved on your computer for future use, howaver, any data that you have
enterad will not be saved.

Print Farm
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Crestmont Renovation Qverview;

The Crestmont property consists of an approximately 14-acre parcel of developed land that
contains 15 single story apartment bulldings; 39 two story apartment buildings and a single story
community building which are located along Illineis Court, North Illinois Street, North Lindbergh
Drive, North Monroe Street, North Summit Street, West 12th Street and West 13th Street in
Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana. The bulldings were originally constructed between 1964
and 1967 and approximately a quarter of the units have been renovated between 2002 and 2018.
The property contains 196 units totaling 177,619 square feet of net rentable space.

The renovation work is sxpected to hegin in October 2021 and coptinue for 24 months. There will
be 41 units in each phase of renovation along with site improvements.

Financing:
The conversion financing plan will include:
- 4% LIHTC
- Tax exempt hond financing
- Private Loan
- " PHA sponsor loan
- Land lease

A Small Agency Section 18 RAD/SAC Blend approach will be pursued to tie TPVs to 80% of the
units. 40 units will be RAD PBV and 156 Section 18 TPVs. The other 8 units will be subsidized with a
project-based voucher contract from the Bloomington Housing Authority,

We are adding 22 one-bedroom unis and reducing the 3-bedroom unit count by 10 units, We are
renovating a building with 4 studio units to be 2 1-bedroom units. Overall, the unit count will
increase from 196 units to 204 units total,

General Scope of Work:

Moderate to significant rehab of units, particularly those that have not been extensively renovated
since constructed in 1960s. We plan on taking this 196 unit development, and reconverting some
the threa bedroom units to create two one bedroom apartments and combining all of the studio
apartments to create larger one bedroom units. The final mix will include 204 units, All units will
remain on site.

Detailed Scope of Work: Not, Previously Renovated Units:
Unit Interior

Finishes
0 Remove all solid gypsum panel walls and install new 2x4 inferior stud walls with new
drywall per the unit plans.
- Replace existing damaged drywall as needed. '
- Pur outall block walls with wood studs, unless noted otherwise.
- Install a minimum of one layer of drywall glued to the block wall at all stairways because
the exlsting stairs are not wide enough to fur out. .
- Install farring on all kitchen and bathroom walls that require plumbing.
o . Repair CMU fire wall cracks and some significant gaps between blocks at stairway walls,
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This issue has been covered with drywall in the past, This seems to have worked without
further cracking or settlement.

0 Repaint all units.
- As needed, prime existing drywall with sealing/stain blocking primer, such as KILZ.
0 Install new LVT flooring throughout all units and sheet vinyl in the bath and laundry rooms.
- Encapsulate all asbestos flooring and mastic, Pour floor leveling material.
- Level sub-floor, slab, and/or structure as needed in preparation for new flooring,
- Tustall new wood wall base throughout units following installation of new flooring.
- Install new rubber treads and risers on all stairs,
0 Replace all existing interior doors with new six panel, hollow core Masonite doors.
~  Install new ADA-compliant door levers.
Q Replace all existing mini-blinds.
o Install new rod and shelves in all closets.
Kitchens
0 Update and/or reconfigure kitchens as needed.
- Install new kitchen cabinets and counter tops in all units.
- Install new kitchen sink and faucet,
0 Supply and install new refrigerators and ranges in every unit.
0 Install dishwaghers ir all units with 2 bedrooms or more,
0 Replace kitchen exhaust hoods with new exhaust hood vented directly to the exterlor.
- Enclosed In bulkheads above the cabinets. '
Bathrooms
0 Replace the shower stall, grab bars, vanity, and plumbing fixtures.

Update existing accessible/504 units to meet current accessibility standards.

HVAC & Plumbing Equipment

0

Vacate any and all ducts that run under the slab and remove as much ductwork as possible,

_ Repalr the slab as needed and infill the ductwork cavities with concrate.

Install new ductwork in or below floor-cefling system above.

[nstall new furnace and A/C for each unit.

959 high efficiency sealed combustion gas fired furnaces.

14 SEFR - condensing unit.

Install condensing unit supports to raise the units off of the ground,

Replace existing water heaters with new tankless on-demmand water heaters.
Install air-return chase and grills to second floor in all townhoms units.

Clean, salvage, and reconnect existing duct work to new mechanical systems.
Replace any damaged plumbing lines.

Install new clean outs at each building.

Install shut-off valves at all buildings, units, and each fixture.

Supply and install new side by side washers and dryers in every unit.
Relocate washer and dryer hookups as needed.

[nstall new bird-proof dryer vents,

Install new upper cabinet ahove the dryer,

Install new wire shelf above the washer.

Electrical & Fire Alarm

o

install new electrical panel and all new wiring as needed through the stud walls,
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- Remove all surface run conduits.
0 Install phone and cable jacks, one in each bedroom and 2 in living room.
o Install new hard wired smoke/CO detectors at all units according to drawings.
o Install ceiling fan/light combo in all bathrooms (half and full baths).

Building Exterjor
Envelope and Insulation
0 Replace exterior wall insulation and attic insulation only as needed.
) Replace windows only as needed,
0 Replace existing shingles only as needed.
- Install new ice and water shield under shingles at all roof pitches 3:12 and less.
0 [nstall new pre hung six panel hollow metal doors on woed frames at unit entrances.
- Field painted per colors selected and approved by RCA and BHA,
0 Install new exterior fiberglass doors with wood frames at all storage closets.
o Perform selective tuck pointing of stane and brick facades where needed.
) Pressure wash all buildings and storage sheds.
- Repairsoffit, fascia, gutters, downspouts, siding, and masonty as needed.
0 Replace all porch post trim at top and bottom. Caulk and repaint entire post and trim.
Electrical
0 Install new electrical panel as needed in each unit.
0 Install new electrical wiring and meter banks for reconfigured meter locations.
- Convertall units to individual metering.
0 Install new exterior porch lights and address number.
Plumbing
0 Replace sanitary lateral from butlding clean out to stack within building at all one story
buildings not on a slab.
0 Replace sanitary lateral from sanitary main to stack within building at all two story
hulidings.
o | Remove all hose bibbs on the rear of buildings and patch masonry.
0 Replace 1 existing hose bibb on the front of each building, Remove any additional hose
bibbs and patch masonry.

- Many have already been removed and patched with mortar.
- All buildings need 1 locking hose bibb on front, or at least one at every other building in
order to water landscaping, '

Previously Renovated Units:

Unit Interior
Finishes
0 Replace damaged drywall and fur out studs on all block walls where needed.
- Install a mintmum of one layer of drywall glued to the block wall at all stairways because
the existing stairs are not wide enough to fur Gut.
. Confirm all kitchen and bathroom walls that require plumbing have been furred out. If
missing, fur out a stud wall and fnstall new drywail.
0 Repair CMU fire wall cracks and some significant gaps between blocks at statrway walls.
0 Repaint all units.
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- As needed, prime existing drywall with sealing/stain blocking primer, such as KILZ
0 Install new LVT flooring throughout all units with sheet vinyl in the bath and laundry
rooms.

- Encapsulate all ashestos flooring and mastic. Pour floor levellng material.

- Level sub-floor, slab, and/or structure as needed in preparation for new flooring.

- Install new wood wall base throughout units following installation of new flooring.

- Install new rubber treads and risers on all stairs,
0 Confirm all existing interior doors are six panel, hollow core Masonite doors with ADA-
compliant door levers.

- Replace doors only as needed.

- Repaint existing doors to remain, .

0 Replace all existing mini-blinds.

0 Replace rod and shelves in closets as needed.
Kitchens

0 Adjust the kitchens as needed.

- Install new kitchen cabinets and counter tops in all units.
-~ Install new kitchen sink and faucet.
- Install new dishwasher in all units with 2 bedrooms or more,
0 Replace refrigerators and ranges in every unit.
o Replace kitchen exhaust hoods with new exhaust hood vented directly to the exterior.
- Use existing bulkhead above the cabinets, Add bulkhead as needed.

Bathrooms
o Replace the shower stall, grab bars, vanity, cultured marble tops, medicine cabinets, and
plumbing fixtures only as needed. )
- Confirmwalls that require plumbing have been furred out. If missing fur out a stud wall and
jnstall new drywall.
-~ Update existing accessible/5304 units to meet current accessibility standards.

HVAC & Plumbing Equipment ‘
0 Replace Furnaces as needed - 95% high efficiency sealed combustion gas fired furnaces
0 Replace A/C as needed - 14 SEER

- Install condensing unit supports to raige the units off of the ground.

0 Replace existing tank water heaters with new tankless on-demand water heaters.
0 Clean, salvage, and reconnect existing duct work to new mechanical systems.
0 Replace damageddnterjor plumbing lines as needed.

- Install clean outs where missing.

-~ Install new building shut-off valves at all buildings, units, and each fixture.
o Supply and install new side by side washers and dryers in every unit.

-~ Install bird-proof dryer vents as needed.

- Install new upper cabinet above the dryer as needed.

- Install new wire sheif above'the washer as needed.

Electrical & Fire Alarm

0 Confirm each unit has phone and cable jacks, one in each bedroom and 2 in lving room,
~ Install new or additional where missing.

0 Confirm each unit has hard wired smoke/CO detectors, Install new or additional where

missing.

o Confirm each unit has ceiling fans in all hedrooms and living rooms.
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- Install new or additional where missing. Provide new wiring as needed.
0 Confirm each unit has a ceiling fan/light combo in all bathrooms (half and full baths).
- Install new or additlonal where missing. Provide new wiring as needed.

Building Exterior
Envelope and Insulation
0 Replace windows as needed.
0 Replace existing shingles as needed,
- Installice and water shield under new shibgles at all roof pitches 3:12 and less.
0 Confirm each unit has a pre-hung six panel hollow metal door with wood frame at unit

entrances. Provide new door if needed. :
-~ Fleld paint all existing and new doors per colors selected and approved by RCA and BHA.

0 Install new exterior fberglass doors with wood frames at storage closets only as needed,
] Perform selective tuck pointing of stone and brick facades where needed.
o Pressure wash all buildings and storage sheds.
«  Repair soffit, fascla, gutters, downspouts, siding, and masonry as needed.
0 Replace porch post trim as needed. Caulk and repaint alf posts and trim.
Elgctrical . )
0 Install new electrical panel as needed in each uni,
0 Install new electrical wiring and meter banks for reconfigured meter locations.
- Convert all units to individual metering,
o Install new exteriar porch lights and address numbers as needed.
Plumbing
0 Replace sanitary lateral from building clean out to stack within huilding at all one story
buildings not on a slab.
0 Replace sanitary lateral from sanitary main to stack within building at all two story
building,
0 Remove all hose bibbs on the rear of buildings and patch masonry.
0 Replace 1 existing hose bibb on the front of each building. Remove any additional hose
bibbs and patch masonry. :

- Many have already heen removed and patched with mortar.
- All bufldings need 1 locking hose bibb on front, or at least one at every other huilding In
order to water landscaping.

Conversion Units:

Unit Interior

Finishes

D Demo all existing interior walls, flooring, and casework, mechanical and plumbing fixtures.
- Salvage the exlsting stair framing as shown on the plan,
- Replace treads as needed.
- Encapsulate all asbestos flooring and mastic. Pour floor leveling material.

0 Install new interior stud walls and drywall. .
o Salvage the second floor framing and create new 1-hour floor/ceiling assembly between
flats units.
- Install 2 layers of 5/8" type X gypsum board on the bottom side of all floor joists and stair
stringers.
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0 Demo sections of the block wall as marked on the demolition plan.
- Install new lintel support as neaded to brace the opening.
0 Fur out studs on all block walls,

- Install a minimum of ane layer of drywall glued to the block wall at all stairways because
the existing stairs are not wide enough to fur out,
- Install furring on all kitchen and bathroom walls that require plumbing,
0 Repair CMU fire wall cracks and some significant gaps between blocks at stairway walls.
[V Paint all units.
0 Install new LVT flooring throughéut all uinits with sheet vinyl in the bath and laundry

- Level sub-floor, slab, and /or structure as needed in preparation for new flooring.

. Install new wood wall base throughout units following installation of new flooring. -

- Install new rubber treads and risers on all stairs.
0 Install all new six panel, hollow core Masonite doors with ADA-compliant door lever styles.
o Replace all existing mini-blinds.

Kitchens :

Adjust wiring atid/or plumbing for new unit layouts.
Install new kitchen cabinets and counter tops in all units.
Install new kitchen sink and faucet,
Supply and Install new refrigerators and ranges In every unit.
Install dishwashers in all units with 2 bedrooms or more.

. Install new exhaust hood vented directly to the exterior.

- Enclosed in bulkheads above the cabinets.

o LQ Qe

Bathrooms

0 Adjust plumbing for new unit layouts.

0 tnstall new cabinets, cultured marble tops, medicine cabinets, shower stall, and plumbing
fixtures in all unit bathrooms.

0 Provide grab bars and required reinforcement at all accessible Type A/504 units and
reinforcement only at adaptable units,

HVAC & Plumbing Equipment

0 Vacate any and all ducts that run under the slab and remove as much ductwork as possible.
Repair the slab as needed and infill the ductwork cavities with concrete.
0 [nstall new furnace and A/C for each unit.,

- 95% high efficiency sealed combustion gas fired furnaces.

- 14 SEER - condensing unit.

- Install condensing unitsupports to raise the units off of the ground.

. Install all new ducts and registers.

- install bulkheads as needed to avoid fire-rated ceilings and the need for dampers and or

reverse drywall soffits. .
o Install new tankless on-demand water heater.
0 Replace interior plutmbing lines.

- Install new clean outs at each huilding.
- Install shut-off valves at all buildings, units, and each fixture.
o Supply and install new side by side washers and dryers in every unit,
- Relocate washer and dryer hookups.
- Install new bird-proof dryey vents.
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- Install new upper cabinet ahove the dryer.
- Install new wire shelf above the washer.

Electrical & Fire Alarm
.0 Install new electrical panel in each unit.
0 Installall new outlets and light switches,
- Salvage existing outlets where possible.
0 Install phone and cable jacks, one in each bedroom and 2 in living room
0 Install new hard wired smoke/CO detectars at all units according to drawings.
0 Install new ceiling fans in all bedrooms and Hving rooms.

- Provide new wiring as needed.
0 Install celling fan/light combo in all bathrooms {half'and full baths).
- Provide new wiring as needed.

Building Exterfor
Envelope and Insulation
0 Replace wall insulation and attic insulation only as needed.
0 Replace windows only as needed.
0 Replace existing shingles only as needed.
- Installice and water shield under new shingles at all roof pltches 3:12 and less.
0 Reconfigure porch roofs and add additional entry door for 2nd floor unit entries at all type
G buildings that are converted from 3 bedroom townhomes into 1 bedroom flats,
- UnitTypes G-C and G-C(A).
0 Instal] new pre hung six panel hollow metal doors on wood frames at unit entrances. .
- Field painted per colors selected and approved by RCA and BHA,
0 Install new exterior fiberglass doors with wood frames at all storage closets,
0 Perform selective tuck pointing of stone and brick facades where needed,
0 Pressure wash all bulldings and storage sheds.
- Repalr soffit, fascia, gutters, downspouts, siding, and masonry as needed.
0 Replace porch post trim as needed. Caulk and repaint all posts and trim.
Electrical
0 Install new electrical wiring and reter banks for reconfigured meter locations.
- Convert all units te individual metering.
c [nstall new electrical panel in.each unit.
0 [nstall new exterior porch lights and address number.
Plumbing
o Replace sanitary lateral from building clean out to stack within building at all one story
buildings not on a slab.
o Replace sanitary lateral from sanitary main to stack within building at all two stoxy
building, .
) Remove all hose bibbs on the rear of buildings and patch masonry.
0 Replace 1-existing hose bibb on the front of each building. Remove any additional hose

bibbs and patch masonry. ,
-~ Many have already been removed and patched with mortar.
- All buildings need 1 locking hose bibb on front, or at least one at every other building in
order to water landscaping, - :
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General Site:

0 Repalr existing concrete ramps fox access to fully accessible units/buildings. Install new
ramps as needed.
0 Reconfigure existing curk ramps to meet accesstbility standards,
0 Install new handrails as needed at any existing or new concrete ramp locations for fully
accessible unit/building entries.
0 Seal and re-stripe all parking lots.
0 Replace and/or add signage to all existing and new accessible parking spaces.
-~ Re-gtripe access aisles.
] Install new site lighting.
- Convert to all LED bulbs,

- Install new wiring as needed.
- Replace light posts as needed.
- Potentially look at installing solar panels to power all site lighting,
0 Replace all dumpster enclosures in their entirety.
0 Widen existing sidewalks only as needad at Type A/504 Units to meet accessibllity
standards.
0 Repair site dralnage issues.
- Reconfigure storm drains per the civil engineer drawings.
- Provide additional drainage as needed in areas designated by civii engineer.
- Repair existing concrete around storm drain inlets as needed,

0 Install bike racks and/or hooks in concrets at each unit,

0 Replace existing curb cuts with new at sidewalk to street/parking transitions at Type A/504
units and accessible parking spots.

) Provide roof covering over mailboxes.

o Bury all overhead electrical underground,

- To be coordinated with Duke Energy
- Convert all electrical ownership to Duke Energy.

Landscaping
Trim/Remove/Replace Trees as needed.
- Install fruit tree orchard in communal green space between 12th & 13th street.
- Plantlarge shrubs in front of all units and mulch landscape beds.
- Dark Brown Mulch
- Hardy Shrubs
- Provide shared community gardens,
- Alternate as requested by BHA - Instail ralsed planter boxes on all back patios,

Community Building:

Interior

0 Demo all existing cabinetry and flooring.

0 Install all new storage cabinetry in the existing Community Reom.

0 Install all new LVT flooring.
- Level and repair the slab as needed in preparation for new flooring.

0 Demo existing community kitchen and restroom,.
- Convert existing kitchen into a single use accessible restroom with storage pantry.
- Install all new plumbing fixtures, grab bars, cabinetry, and countertop.

0 Install new stud wall and drywall for the new front offices.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Bloomington Rad 1 Lle/Bloomington Housing Auth.
1007 N, Summit Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: 1007 N Sumumit 8T

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted et the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborbood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than to schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16,10.040 of the Residential Retital Unit and
Lodging Bstablishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

I the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department, The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand, If you do not
have access to the infernet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Xe:Mike H. Bolton: 1007 N, Summit St.,, Bloomington, IN 47404

City Tall 401 N Morion St HBloomington, BN £7404
Email: land@bloomington.ingov hitps://bloomington.ingov/hand Renfal Inspection (812) 349-3420
Neighirorhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 3493582

Page 1 of 34
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

JUL 30 2021
Bloomington Rad 1 Lle/Bloomington Housing Auth.
1007 N, Summit Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

. RE: 1007 N Surmmit ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Tnspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced propetty. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and tecommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You kave sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later thargfiP 28 202% schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Bstablishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Oceupancy Permits will not be issued until

“all interior and exterior violations have been cortected, and all fees have been paid, Bloomington Municipal

Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please bs advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HFAND Department. The registration must be sipned by the ownet of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.blootnington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the interrot, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

Tf you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 aun. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420,

Sincetely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Repott,
Ko:Mike . Bolton: 1007 N, Summit St., Bloomington, IN 47404

City Hall 401 N Maorton St Bloomington, JN 47404
Ematl: hand@bloomington.in.gov hitpsiiblomnington.jn.gov/hand Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421 Housing Division {§12) 349-3401 TFax {§12) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORL

5807
Ownei(s)
Bloomington Rad 1 Lle/Bloomington Housing Auth.
1007 N. Summit Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Agent

Mike H., Bolton

1007 N. Summit St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1007 N Summit ST
Number of Units/Structures: 196/54
Units/Bedrooms/Msax # of Occupants: Bid 1: Bld 1: 4/3/5, Bld 2: 4/2/5, Bld 3: 4/3/5, Bld 4: 4/2/5, Bid 5:
4/2/5, BId 61 4/3/5, BId 7: 4/2/5, B1d 8: 4/3/5,BId 9: 4/3/5, Bld 10 4/2/5, Bid 11: 4/2/5, Bld 12: 4/2/5,

Bld 13:
Bld 22
Bld 29:
Bld 36:
Bld 43:
Bld 50

4/3/5, Bld 14:
4/2/5, Bld 23;
4/3/5, Bld 30:
4/1/5, Bid 37:
4/1/5, Bld 44:
2/4/5, BId 51:

4/2/5, Bld 15
4/2/5, B1d 24:
4/2/5, BId 31;
4215, BId 38:
4/1/5, Bld 45:
27515, Bid 52:

Date Inspected: 07/13/2021
Primaty Heat Source: Gas

Propetty Zoning: RH
Number of Stories: 2
Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A
Vagiance: 07/16/2019 Permit Upgrade: Inspection conducted 05/28/2019 for 1033-1037 W. 12th Street (2

4/3/5, Bid 18:
4/3/5, Bld 25:
2/3/5, Bld 32
4/3/5, Bld 39:
4/1/5, Bld 46:
4/1/5, Bld 53:

4/2/5, Bld 19
4/2/5, Bld 26:
2/1/5, Bld 33:
4/3/5, BId 40
4/1/5, BId 4T:
4/1/5, Bld 54

2/4/5, BId 20 2/4/5, Bld 21: 2/4/5,
4/3/5, BId 27: 4/2/5, Bld 28: 4/3/5,
4/1/5, Bid 34; 2/2/5, Bld 35: 4/1/5,
4/4/5, Bld 41: 4/3/5, Bld 42: 4/3/5,
4/Eff/5, Bld 48: 2/4/5, B1d 49: 2/3/5,
4/1/5, BId 35: 4/1/5, Bid 56: 4/1/5

Inspector: Amold/Chipman/McCormick
Foundation Type: Slab

Aditic Access: Yes

Accessory Structure: None

units) complied 07/16/2019.

Monroe County Assessot’s tecords indicate that these structures wete built in 1965. At that time there were
no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

Note: Room inventory, room dimensions and floor plans are in the file. Only rooms with violations will be

listed.

Clty Hall

Email: kand@bloamington.in.gov
Nefghborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421

401 N Morton St

htips:/fbloominglon.ingoviand
Housing Division (812) 349-3401

49

Bloomington, TN 47404

Rentnl Inspeetion (812) 3493420
Fax (812) 349-3582
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Summit St
Unit 1019
Bathroom:
Repait/replace the vanity door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upper Level
Front Bedroom:
Secure the door frame/trim work, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Properly repair and surface coat the hole in the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a) (Behind the door)

Bathroom;
Repair the door so it does not rub the floor, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 1021
No violations noted

Unit 1025
No violations noted

Unit 1029
Kitchen:
Repair the cabinet front. BMC 6.04.060(a) (Adjacent to the stove)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway:
Repair the wall and secure the handrail, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upper Level
Bathroom.:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 1033
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible, This unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access fo this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 1037
Upper Level
Bathroom: :
Repair the ceiling where nails a protruding through the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1041
Bathroom:
Scal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16,04,060(c)
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Unit 1045
No violations noted

Unit 1046
No violations noted,

Unit 1042
No violations noted.

Unit 1038
No viclations noted.

Unit 1034
No violations noted.

Unit 1616
No violations noted.

Unit 1014
No violations noted.

Unit 1012
Na violations noted.

Unit 1616
No violations noted.

Unit 1008
No violations noted.

Unit 920
No violations noted.

Unit 918

No violations noted,

Unit 916
No violations noted,

Unijt 914
No violations noted.

Unit 910
No violations noted.

Unit 908
No violations noted.

Uit 906
No violations noted.

51
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Unit 904
No violations noted.

Unit 902
No violations noted

Unit 1006
Bathroom:
Secure the shower faucet handle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 912
General Condition:
Verify the upper sashes stay up when lower sashes are opened. BMC' 16.04.060(c)

Unit 913
No violations noted.

Unit 915
No viclations noted.

Unit 903
No violations noted

Unit 911
Bathroom:
Re-attach/install dryer exhaust line. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 907
Bathroom:
Secure toilet o its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 905
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was ot accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even If the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Monroe St
Unit 1015
No violations noted.

Unit 1013
No violations noted.

Unit 1011
No violations noted.

Unit 1609
No violations noted,

Unit 923
No violations noted.
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Unit 919
No violations noted.

Unit 915
No violations noted,

Unit 913
No violations noted.

Unit 911
No violations noted.

Unit 907
No violations noted.

Unit 905
No violations noted

Unit 1007
Bedroom:
Repair the light so it does not flicker. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1005
Bathroom:
Re-attach the exhaust fan/light cover. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 921
Tenant Violation
Living Room:
Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b) (West wall)

Hallway:
Repair the wall and the ttim, BMC 16.04.060(a) (Notth wall)

Bedroom, Bathroom:
This roont was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room niust be brought info compliance
with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants
do not have access to this area of the properly. BMC 16.03.040

Unif 917
Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower sutround at the top of the tub. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 909

Living Room:
Repait/teplace the loose/missing floot tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a) (At the entry door)

Replace the broken floor tiles, BMC 16.04,060(z) (In front of the sink)
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W 12" S¢
Unit 1100
Bedroom:
Repair the broken track for the window sashes. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Unit 1102

Hallway:
Re-attach the dryer exhaust line. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1110
No violations noted

Unit 1112

Kitchen:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wived GFCI receptacle(y), per Indiana Electric Code
reguirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16,04.060(b)

N Lindbergh Dr.

Unit 1118

Dining Area:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upper Level
SW Bedroom!
Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16,04.060(6) (Novih wall)

NW Bedroom:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the recepiacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GECI receptacle. If a GFCI receptacle is
installed, mark receptacle with the wording “no equipment ground”. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC
Article 406.3(B)Grounding & 2009 IEC Ariicle 406.3 (D)Replacements (South wall)

Bast Bedroom:
Replace the broken/loose floor tiles. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Replace the broken/loose floor tiles, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1116

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wirved and st be

replaced with a hard wived model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Propetly repair and surface coat the wall around the back entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Upper Level

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke defector was hard wirved and must be

replaced with a havd wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Repair and surface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

East Bedroom:
Replace the damaged entry door. BMC 16.04.060(q)

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wived model, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repair and surface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16,04.060(a) (West wall)
Unit 1114

Master Bedroom:
Tnstall a properly sized vent cover, BMC 16.04.060(z)

Unit 1112
This unil was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property, This applies even if the fenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 1108

Hallway:
Repair and surface coat the walls. BMC 16.04,060(a) (Hallway entry to the kitchen)

Unit 1106

Living Room:
Repair and surface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (East wall)

Unit 1104

Upper Level
Bathroom; .

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1102

Living Room:
Repair and surface coat the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a) (Base of staits)

Kitchen:
Replace the damaged stove top. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upper Level
Front Bedropm;

Repair and surface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1018

Living Room;
Repairfreplace the loose/missing floor tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a) (At front entry)
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Upper Level
Tenant Violation

NW Bedroom:
Repair and surface coat the hole in the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a) (Under the light switch}

East Bedroom;
All doors shall be readily Openable from the side fiom which egress is to be made without the need
Jor keys, special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1016
Tenant Vielation

Living Room:
Repair and surface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (At eniry to the kitchen)

Hallway:
Replace the missing door slats, BMC 16.04.060(a) {Furnace closet doots)

Secure the cabinet door, BMC 16.04.060(Adjacent to the range)

Upper Level
Bathroom:

Repair the cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroom:
Repair and surface coat the holes in the walls, BMC 16.04.060(z)

SW Bedtroom:
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance
with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even If the tenants
do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

East Bedroom:
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room nust be brought into compliance
with-in the saime 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants
do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 1014
East Bedroom;
Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16,04.060(b) (North wall)

Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower sutround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 1012

Bathroom:
Repair/replace the shower sutround. BMC 16.04.060(a) (surface is peeling/flaking)
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Unit 1068

Kitchen:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the range burner fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (Left front burner)

Unit 1006
Bathroom:
Repair/replace the loose/damaged floor tiles, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1604
Bathroom:
Repait/replace the shower surround, BMC 16.04.060(a) (surface is peeling/flaking)

Uit 1002
Kitchen:
Secure the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upper Level
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 920
General Condition:
Replace the missing smoke detector batteries. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room:
Repair and surface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (adjacent to the entry door)

Hallway:
Secure the loose floor tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04, 060(c) (Left burners)

Stair;
Repair and surface coat the hole in the 2 wall, BMC 16.04.060(a}

Upper Level

SW Bedroom:
Properly ground the electrical veceptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. If a GFCI receptacle is
installed, mark receptacle with ihe wording “no equipment ground.” BMC 16.04.020(a}(5); 2009 IEC
Article 406.3(B)Grounding & 2009 IEC Article 406.3 (D)Replacerments (Novth wall)

Bathtoom!

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 922
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 924

Hallway;
Repair and surface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(z) (Below the outlet)

North Bedroom:
Scrape and paint interiot surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f) (vertical member between the two windows)

Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 926
This umit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought info compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 918

Bedroom;
All doors shall be readily Openable from the side from which egress is to be made without the need
for keys, special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Upper Level
Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower sutround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Unit 916
Kitchen:
Verify the gas line to the stove in in good condition and functions safely. BMC 6.04.060(c) (Rusted)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Sorape and paint intetior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f) (Window sill)

Propetly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration, BMC 16.04,060(a) (Sink}

Hallway:
Secure loose electrical vecepiacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 914
No violations noted
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Ilinois Street —
Unit 907
Bathroog:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 909
Kitchen:
Repair the range (vear left) burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Furnace Closet:
A safe, continwous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a building or

structure to the public way. The aisle(s) shall be continuous, unobstructed, and a mininum of 36
inches in width in accordance with the locally adopted five code. IFC 1003.6 & BMC 16.04.020(a)

Bathroom!
Propetly repair the sink faucet to function as intended. (Dripping water) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Seal the base of shower surtound at the top of the ftub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 911

Living Room:
Properly secure the smoke detecior fo the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (@)

Kitchen:
Repair the vange.(Front left) burner io function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair/replace the floor trim at door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repait/replace the door frame so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 913
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the dryer vent hose so that it fimctions as intended. (Hole) BMC 16.04.060 (8)

Bath: -
Properly seal the sink to prevent water infiltration. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Unit 917

Living Room:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5
Clean the return air grille, BMC 16.04.060 ()

Kifchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16. 04.060(c)

W Bedroom:
Secure the outlet on the east wall, BMC 16.04.060 (B}
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Tpstairs
Hallway;
Provide operating power to the smoke detecior. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the drywall on south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 919

Utility Closet:
TPR valve discharge tube needs o be installed. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Bathroom;
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Properly seal the sink to prevent water infiltration, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 921
Bathroom:
Repair the toilet fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Properly seal the sink to prevent water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 923

Utility Closet:
Locate and repair the water leak. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Unit 1003

Kitchen:
Repair the water leak from the shower above. (Tenant says ceiling leaks when running shower) BMC
16.04.060 (a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1005
Bathroom:
Repairfreplace the toilet seat so that it finctions as infended. BMC 16. 04.060 (@)

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tab, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1007
This unit was not inspected af the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible, (Roaches) This unit
niust be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

All vesidential vental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from
pests. All residential rental unils or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall be
promptly exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After
extermination proper precautions shall be taken to prevent reindentation. (@) The owner of any
residential vental unit shall be vesponsible for exiermination within the unil. Its accessory sfructures
or on the exterior premises for extermination of pests prior to leiting the unit. (d)The owner of a
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structure containing two or move dwelling units. A multiple occupancy or a rooming house shall be
responsible for exiermination of pests. BMC 16.04.090(a)(d) (Roaches)

Unit 1009
No violations noted.

Unit 1011

Living Room:
Repair/replace the door knob so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen;
Repair the range (Front lefl}) burner to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Utility Closet:
Repair closet doors so that they function as intended. BMC 16 04,060 (a)

Unit 1013

SE Bedroom:
Replace the outlet on the south wall so that it functions as intended. (Ground blocked) BMC
16.04.060 (B) '

Unit 1015
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This umit must be
inspected and brought info compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040 (Dog)

Unit 1017
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. T his unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do wnot have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03,040 (Tenant)

Unit 1101

Kitchen
Replace non-finctioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16. 04.060(h) (Won't Trip)

Unit 1103

Living Room;
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smioke detector was hard wived and must be

replaced with a hard wived model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Replace the missing outlet cover on the west wall. BMC 16.04, 060 (b)

Utility Clossf:
TPR valve discharge tube needs to be installed. BMC 16,04.060(c)
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Upstairs
Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wived and must be

replaced with a hard wired model, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

E Bedroom;
Replace the missing outlet cover on the west wall, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Unit 1105
Kitchen:
Repair the range (vear left} burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utility Closet:
A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in o building or

structure to the public way. The aisle(s) shall be continuous, unobstructed, and a minimum of 36
inches in width in accordance with the locally adopted fire code. IFC 1003.6 & BMC 16.04.020(a)

Unit 1107

Living Room:.
Repair the hole in west wall adjacent to the window. BMC 16,04.060 (a)
Repair the broken glass on the north window. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Bathroom:
Replace the electrical receptacle that it functions as intended. (Ground blocked) BMC 16.04.060 (b)

W Bedroom:
Replace the broken outlet cover on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Unit 1111

Living Room:
Repait the holes in the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Replace the missing floor vents. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Repair the peeling paint on the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Propetly seal the sink to prevent water infiltvation, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

SW Bedroom:
Secure the outlet on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Unit 1113
Kitchen:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04,060(c)
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W Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

NE Bedroom:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the south wall. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded
system, it is aceeptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. If GFCI
receptacles ave installed, label receptacles with the wording “no equipment ground.” BMC
16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B) Grounding & 2009 IEC Article 406.3 (D)Replacements

Unit 1115
No violations noted.

Unitf 1117
Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

W Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken door. (Hole) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Upstairs

Hallway:
Replace the missing floor tile. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathrooi!
Repair the sink faucet to function as intended. (Low waler pressure) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the tub faucet to function as intended. (Low cold water pressure) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16,04.060(a)

1linois Court —

Unit 1417
This unit was not inspected af the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. T} his unit nrust be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access {o this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040 (Tenant)

Unit 1415
No violations noted.

Unit 1413
No violations noted.

Unit 1411
No violations noted,

Unit 1409

Living Room.
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replacedwith a havd wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Kitchen:
Clean and setvice the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the range (vear right) burner (o function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

S Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs

Laundry:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water rimning) BMC 16.04.060 (q)

Unit 1407

Living Room:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the entry doot to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the catpet at the door, BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Utility closet:
TPR valve discharge tube needs to be installed. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Upstairs

Hallway:
Secure the smoke detector fo the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

N Bedroom:
Replace the missing floor tile, BMC 16.04.060 ()

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1405
Kitchen:
Repair the range left burners to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1403
Bedroom:
Replace the missing outlet cover plate on the north wall, BMC 16.04.060 (b)
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Upstairs
Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b) (W window won't stay open)

Unit 1404

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchon;
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to function as intended, (Handle) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Upstairs

SE Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wived and musi be
replaced with a hard wired model, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water leak) BMC 16.04.060 (o)

Unit 1406
Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to function as intended, (Dripping water) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Upstairs
N Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1408

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wived model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Replace the missing drawer front to the left of the stove, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Upstairs
Bathroom;
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 1410
No violations noted.

Unit 1412

Laundry Closet:
Repair the door knob so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the stair tread to prevent trip hazard. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Upstairs

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

N Bedroom.

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04. 060(c)
Unit 1414
Bathroom;

Replace the electrical outlet so that it functions as intended. (Ground blocked) BMC I6. 04.060 (b)

Minois St. —

Unif 1006

SW Bedroom:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b} (W window won’t open)

Unit 1008

All vesidential vental units shall conspicuously display the unit’s address mumber on the
Jromt of the unit, BMC 16.04.100

Living Room:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing light switch cover plate adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the left range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Repair the kitchen drawer right of sink, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing cabinet door, BMC 16.04,060 (&)

Locate and vepair the water leak on the floor. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Stairs:

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and
BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Upstairs
Bathreom:
Repair the towel bar to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is pavt
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(h)

SW Bedroom:
Replace the missing outlet plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

NW Bedroom.:
Repair/replace the broken door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 1010

Living Room:
Repair the entry doot to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04,060(a)

Utitity Closet:
A safe, contimious and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a building or

structure to the public way, The aisle(s) shall be continous, unobstructed, and a minimum of 36
tmches in width in accordance with the locally adopted fire code, IFC 1003.6 & BMC 16.04.020(q)

Kitchen:
Replace the missing cabinet door, BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Repair the hole in the wall under the window. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Bathroom:
Repair the door knob to function as intended. BMC 16, 04.060 (o)

Upstairs

Bedrooms:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall it snugly and properly within the frame,
Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and fully openable
and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060() (E
window)

NW Bedroom:

Replace the missing sinoke defector, The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wived model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 1012
Living Ropm:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacie(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16,04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04,060(b) (all receptacies above countertop)

Repair the ceiling leak. (Tenant said leaks when upstairs tub is in use) BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Repair the broken door fame. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Bathroom:
Replace the broken sink. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Upstairs:
Replace the missing transition strip at the top of the stairs. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall vemain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repairfreplace the broken tile. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Repair the holes in the walls, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NW Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

NE Bedroom:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b) (North window)

Unit 902

Living Room:
Clean the return air grille. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

SE Bedroom:
Repair the broken glass in the east window, BMC 16.04.060(q)

Unit 904

Living Roam:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Unit 906

Utility Closet:
Secure the cover for the furnace. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 908

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC

16.04.060(a)
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Lindbergh Drive —
Unit 204
Bathroonu
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 966
S Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken tile, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 908

Living Room:
Repair/replace the broken door frame and trim, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Upstairs
Bathroom:

Sea] the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Unit 910
Kitchen:

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall vemain fully open using hardware that is part

of the window, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Upstairs
Bathroom:
Repair the tollet fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (1)

Unit 912
Kitchen:
Locate and repair the water leak. BMC 16.04.060 (1)

Upstairs
Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

12" Street —
Unit 1206
No violations noted.

Unit 1202

Living Room:
Replace the broken window, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Unit 1210
Bathroom:

Eliminate the leak in the ceiling and properly repair the damaged ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(z)
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Unit 1212

Kitchen:
Interior walls shall be fiee of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Pioperly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or detetiorated drywall/plaster. BMC
16.04.060(s)

Unif 1214
No violations noted.,

Unit 1216

Living Room:
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it furictions as Intended, BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the ceiling adjacent to the kitchen, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1220
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1222
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (Loose dog). This
unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder
of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 1224
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1226
Kitchen:
Properly secure the hottom panel of the stove. BMC 16.04.606(a)

Bathroom;
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SW Bedroom:
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection, This room must be brought into compliance
with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants
do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 1300

Living Room:
Remove the bed from the living room. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Unit 1302

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (No adult). This unit

must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 1304

Living Room;
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and st be
replaced with a hard wived model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

- Kitchen;
Replace the protective cover for the range hood exhaust, BMC 16,04,606(a)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire peritmeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway: :
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and nust be
replaced with a hard wived model, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

SW Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 1306

Bathroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, ceacks, peeling paint andfor deteriorated drywall/plaster. Repair
the wall at the front of the tub. BMC 16,04,060(a)

Unit 1310

Laundry/Half Bathroom:
Repair the water pressure to the sink faucet (very low), The water supply system shall be installed and
maintained to provide a supply of waier to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in syfficient
vohume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to fumction properly, safely, and free from
defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace the broken toilet paper holder. BMC 16.04.606(a)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace the broken toilet paper holder. BMC 16,04.606(a)

Install a transition strip at the doorway. BMC 16.04,060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the toilet to eliminate the constant water use, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 1312
Kitchen;
Eliminate the leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Laundry/Half Bathroom:
Eliminate the leak under the sink, BMC 14.06,060(c)

Unit 1314
No violations noted.

Unit 1520

Bathroom;
Replace the light switch so that it functions as infended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Repair/replace the sink faucet so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Repair the tub drain to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (@)

Unit 1518

Kitchen;
Replace the missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Replace the broken light switch cover plate adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Repair the hole in the wall under sink base, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 1516:

Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

SE Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

N Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair/replace the door knob so that it fimctions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 1514

Kitchen:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16,04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b) (Right of sink)

Repair the range (vear right) burner to fumction as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Upstairs
Bathroom:
Replace the missing floor tile. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the toilet to function as infended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Seal the base of showet surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1506
This unit was not inspected al the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought into complionce with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040 {tenant)

Unit 1504
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit muyst be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenanis do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040 (tenant)

Unit 1502

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixtire, BMC 16.04.060(c)

N Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16,04, 060(c)

Secure the outlet on south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

SW Bedroom;
Replace the outlet on the west wall so that it functions as intended. (Ground blocked) BMC
16.04.060 (b)

Unit 1500
Bathroom:
Remove the mold from the shower walls. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Unit 1414

Living Room:
Repair the broken glass on the southeast window. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

SE Bedroom:
Replace the outlet on the east wall so that it functions as infended. (Ground blocked) BMC 16.04.060

(@)
Replace the missing door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

N Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16,04.060 ()
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Unit 1412

Living Room:
Repair the broken glass in the southwest window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the broken outlet cover plaie on the west wall, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Upstairs
Bathroom:
Replace the missing floor tiles, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1410
Kitchen;
Repair the range (left) burner o function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

W Bedroom:
Secure the outlet on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b}

[Unit 1408
No violations noted.

Unit 1316
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(D)

Upstairs
Bath:
Repair the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(a)

13t Street —
Unit 1201
No violations noted.

Unit 1203
No violations noted,

Unit 1211
Kitchen:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1213
Bathroom:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04. 060(c)
Replace the damaged toilet paper holder or propetly repair the drywall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closet
Determine the source of the leak in the ceiling and eliminate it. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly tepair, then clean and sutface coat damaged or stained ceiling area, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 1215
No violations noted.

Unit 1217
Kitchen:
Replace the broken drawer handle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway/Hallway:
Replace the broken stair treads. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the hole in the wall above the window. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 1301
Kitchen:
Replace the missing drawers in the refrigerator drawers, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly secure the tub faucet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the foilet to eliminate the leaking tank. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the damaged door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1303
Bathroom:
Provide a transition strip at the doorway, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1305
Kitchen;
Properly secure the loose faucet, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding novmally imposed loads, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1307
This unit was not inspeclted af the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (no adults). This unit
must be inspected and brought Into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access fo this area of the property. BMC
16,03.040

Unit 1309
Replace the missing cabinet fronts, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Rooim:
Properly repair the holg in the wall that is covered with duct tape, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the broken towel bar, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 1311
Living Room.:

Properly repair the holes in the walls, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Properly secure the bottom panel of the stove, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway/Hallway:
Properly repair the holes in the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1313
Hallway:
Repair or replace the ceiling light fixture to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Repair the tub drain to finction as intended. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Properly repair floor in front of the bathtub. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Propetly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering, BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom:
Replace the damaged door frame, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1315

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The ntissing smoke detecior was hard wirved and ntust be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it finctions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the entry doot to be weather tight, No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, BMC
16.04.060(a)

Install door trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the hole(s) in the closet door or replace the door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Remove mold and mildew from the south and west wall. BMC 16.04.060(q)

Page 29 of 34
76




28 [ evel
South Bedroom:
Replace the busted door jamb, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1317

Front Doot:
All residential vental units shall conspicuously display the wnit’s address number on the
front of the unit. BMC' 16.04.100

Mechanical Closet:
" Replace the missing louvers in the closet doots or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Properly caulk the countertop whete it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration, BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bathroom;:
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 1319
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (Meth Unit). This
unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder
of this property. This applies even {f the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit 1321
Bathroom:
Replace the damaged and deteriorated vanity cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom;
Remove the mold/mildew in the NE corner of the room. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1323
No violations noted.

Unit 1325

Living Room.
Repair or veplace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-
3.5

Bathroom:
Repair or replace the sink faucet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1331
Bathroom:
Interior walls shall be fiee of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. Repair
the damaged wall adjacent to the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the damaged and deteriorated window sill and frame. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly secure the shower head, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 1401
Mechanical Closet:
Repair or replace the furnace fo function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Replace the damaged and deteriorated window sill and frame, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Remove all mold/mildew from the tub/shower area. BMC 16,04.060(q)

Unit 1403
No violations noted.

Unif 1405

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing snoke detecior was hard wired and muist be
replaced with a hard wired model, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 1407
No violations noted.

Unit 1411
No violations noted.

Unit 1413
Living Room;
Secure the cable outlet on the west wall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair or replace the sink faucet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathtoon:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1415

Hallway:
Repair or replace the ceiling light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1417
No violations noted.

Unit 1414
NE Bedroom;
Replace the broken door frame. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom:
Secure the door hinges. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 1416
Kitchen:
Identify and eliminate the source of the leak in the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060(q)
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Bathroom:
Replace the leaking bathtub faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1418

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manmer so that it functions das intended. IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Mechanical Closet:
Repair or replace the water heater to fimction as intended. BMC 16, 04.060(a)

Laundry Room/Half Bath:
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration. BMC
16.04.060(2)

Kitchen:
Interior walls shall be fiee of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. Repair
the hole on the back side of the kitchen bar. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SW Bedroom:
Tnterior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. Ropair
the hole in the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04,060(z)

SE Bedroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster. Repair
the hole in the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Replace the broken foilet seat, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1420
No violations noted.

1607 S Maple St
Teim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC
16.04.040(¢)

910 N Summit St
Clean debtis from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

906 N Summit St
All sidewalks, wallcways, staits, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper
state of repait, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the public right of
way, contact the City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department at (812) 349-3423 to
apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to work
in the public right of way. BMC 16,04,040(c) (Public sidewalk west of this unit)

913 N Summit St
Al residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that
they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(e)
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1402 W 121 St
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, deiveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper
state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the public right of
way, contact the City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department at (812) 349-3423 to
apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to work
in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c) (Public sidewalk in front of this unit)

1408 W 12 St
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper
state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the public right of
way, contact the City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department at (812) 349-3423 1o
apply for the required permit, The fee will be walved but the permit must be obtained prior to work
in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c) (Public sidewalk in front of this unit)

1331 W 13™ St
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(€)

1415 W 13t St
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper
state of tepair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the public right of
way, contact the City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Depariment at (812) 349-3423 to
apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to wotk
in the public right of way, BMC 16.04.040(c) (Public sidewalk in front of this unit)

1414 W 131 St
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(c)

1416 W 13% St
Trim all iree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16,04.040(c)

1415 W 13" St
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

1104 N Lindbergh Dr.
Re-aitach/secure the siding, BMC 16.04.050(a) (Under living room window)

1102 N Lindbergh Dr.
Re-attach/secute the siding. BMC 16.04.050(a) (Under living room window)
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OTHER REQUIREMIENTS:

Furngace Inspection Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the firnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceplable and encouraged. Servicing shall include o
test for carbon monoxide. Accepiable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maxhmum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060¢), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside
the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the
number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
property. BMC 16.03,030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Prograim.

This is the end of this report.

Pape 34 of 34
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H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: September 15 2021

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 21-TV-081

Address: 904 E University St

Petitioner: Garret Dowdy/Jamar Property Management

. Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: March 5 2021 Cycle Inspection
March 11 2021 Cycle Inspection Report Sent
June 2 2021 Remaining Violations Report Sent
July 8 2021 Reinspection Scheduled
August 2 2021 Reinspection Rescheduled

August 13 2021 Reinspection Scheduled
August 13 2021 Received BHQA Application

Petitioner is requesting an additional 30 days to complete the repairs
Staff recommendation: Grant the request for Extension of Time
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than

the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including

the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: October 15 2021
Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, Application
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Board of Housing Quality Appeals ‘
P.O.Box 10 &?6 ! 3 0
Bloomington, INAZA02 . ...
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

. - BLOOHINGTON ’ i
X

Property Addrass: 904 E University Street

Petitioner's Name; Garret Dowdy/Jamar Property Management

Address: 220 E 17th Strget | |

Gity: bloorfiington State: Indiana B Zip Code: 47403

Phohe Number: 8126756790 E-mail Address: ranardashleyo4@gmall.com

Owner's Name: James Elreman

Address: 705 Keystone Court

ity Blbomihgtan , Stater Indlana Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: 81227192915 E-mail Address: Jamarproperties@yahoo.com

) " Tenhants have moved out
Ogcupants:

The follawing conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board to consider the regquest:

1« That the axception is conslstent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promates public
health, safaty, and general welfare,

2. That thé valiie-of the area ahout the property to which the exception is to apply will nat be adversely
affectad. '

Identify the uariancglypeihat you are requesting from the following drop down menw:

Variance Type: An extenslon of thne to complete repalrs: (Petition Type: TV} E

Reminder; . .
A $20.00 filing fea must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by. BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted :
prior to the'meeting application dead!ine i order to be . _ T

placed on that months agendal | Petition Number:_2{ Tv-3)

A
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In the space provided balow, please write a brief nartative regarding your request, Be spacific as to what you are,

requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your réquest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any mogifications and/or altarations you are suggesting, The following information must be
included dependant upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A, An extenston of time to complate repalrs, (Petition types V)
1, Specify the ftems that need.the extension:of fime to complete.
2, Explaln why the extenston |s needed.
3, Specify the thme requested.
B..A modification or exception tg the Housing Praperty Maintenance Code, (Petitlon type: V)
1. Specify the code refererice puriber you are-appealing. '
2, Detail why you are requesting the varlance.
3, Specify the modiflcations and or alterations you are suggesting,
C. Relieffrom an admiristration décision. (Petition type: AA)
1.5pecily tha decision heing appealed and the rellefyou are seeking.
D: Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV}
1, Detall the existing variance.

2, Spacify tha feasun the varlance is nolonger needed.

City Glass was supposed to fix the windows yesterday and they-didnt come to fix the glass, need more time to gat
the broken windows replaced.’

AT LEHST To QrY H¥1sM Trow

Ty

Signature (Required): o X}i @@/ W/Z// ol

Name (Print): Garret Dowdy / Date: 5 / /3/ 2«/

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to befilled out elactronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal matl}. ‘
2. This document may be save
entered willnot be saved,

d on.your compuiter for future use, howaver, any data that you have

Print Form
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L j 904 B University St}
2 K
RQR
City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

JUN 0 8 2021

Owner(s}
Morgan Walker Llc

3801 N. Capital Of Texas Highway, E240 #304
Austin, TX 78746

Agont

Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.
P.O. Box 7812
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 904 E University ST.
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/05/2021
Primary Heat Source: GGas
Property Zoning: R3
Number of Stories: 2

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

944()

Inspector: Mike Arnald
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: Yes
Accessory Structure; none

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection

Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this repott, contact our office immediately to schedule the required

re-inspection.

Frilure to make repaiis or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10,040

T is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall

Emaili hand@bloominglon.n.goy
Nelghborhoof Divistou (812) 342.3421

401 N Marton 8¢

hteps:/iblopmington.in.gov/tiand
Housing Diviston (812) 349-3401

Bloomingten, IN 47404

Rental Inspectlon (812) 349-3420
Tax (812) 349-3582

85



904 B University St 2

Interior:

Upper Level:
SW Bathroom:
Repair the broken window, BMC 16.04.060(z) (South Wall)

Exterior:
Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the eave, BMC 16.04.050(a) (SE Cotnet)

Other Requirements:
Furnace Inspection Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the fitrnace, inspect and test shut off valves for propet operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encowraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b) -

The following documents were not provided to the office ot reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the
date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be leyied:

e Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

¢ Inventory & Damages List
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to oceur
within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all
patties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement.
BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All renta! units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03,030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation;

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 15, 2021

An extension of time to complete repairs

21-TV-82

609 S. Walnut St.

Mackie Properties

Mosier/Hewett

May 15, 2021 Cyele inspection completed

July 28, 2021 Received new property registration form

August 4, 2021 Received BHQA application for appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the
repairs listed in the cycle report. They took over management of
the property just prior to the 60 day deadline and the previous
agent has not started on the repairs, The petitioner is requesting
until the end of September to complete the repairs,

Grant the extension of time

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

October 1, 2021

BHQA Application, Cycle Report
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Application For Appeal - S
ToThe R?_E@EIVEB

Board of Housing Quality Appealsy & 011
P.0.Box 100 | 'ﬁﬂ:‘ e

Bloomington, IN 47
hand@bloomington.in.gov

812-349-3420

Property Address: 609 S Wainut St, Bloomington, In 47401

Petitioner's Name: Maclde Properties

Address: 811N Walnut 5t

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 8122878036 E-mail Address: Rjoseph@mackierentaiproperties.com

Owner's Namea: Stefen Shirley

Addrass: 2543 Gordon Street

Clty: Falls Church State: Virginla Zip Code: 22041

Phone Number: 5154905786 E-mail Address: stefan.a.shiley@gmall.com

Occupants: ..

I R — S
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.
2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petition Type: V) E

" Reminder:
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be ) .
placed on that months agenda! Petition Number: 21 =TV - @2'

70, MM
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any maodifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upoh the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petitlon type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extension Is needed.
3, Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1, Specify the code reference numiber you are appeallng.
2, Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alteratlons you are suggesting.
C. Rellef from an administration decision, {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the rellef you are seeking.
. Rescind a variance. (Petltion type: RV)
1. Detail the existing varlance.
2, Specify the reason the varfance Is no longer needed.

1. All ltems under the following parts of the home listed on the report need an extension of time to complete:
“Main Level*
- DIning Reom - Bathroom - Living Room - Closet -

®2nd Level*
- Stalrway/hallway -

*Basement®
- Stairway -

*Exterlor®
- All listed items-

*Detached Garage®
2, Mackie Propertles has just become tha property manager for this property on July 26th, 2021.We only just
recelved the list of incomplete HAND repalrs. With only 3 days before the deadline, we need more time to

complete these repaits,

3. We would like to ask for this extention through September 2021

Signature (Required): W ,%ﬂ;?/
Name (Print): CBW( MUFM Date: @/c//z‘/
[

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out elactronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail), :
2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.

Print Form
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City Of Bloomington
JUN 0 8 2021 Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION
OWNER: AGENT;
Cardinal Stone Properties Llc Bryce Bookwalter
3543 Gordon St 609 S. Walnut St.
Falls Chruch, VA 22041 Bloomington, In. 47401

R¥E: 609 S Walnut St.

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Tnspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report, You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been cortected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than  AUG 0 7 2021 toschedulea
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection repart to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

‘This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Progratm. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been cottected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titlos of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) yeass.

If the ownet's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the propetty,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand, If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weelkdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincérely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Repott,
Xo:Bryce Bookwalter: 609 5 Walnut St Bloomington, IN 47401

Clty Hall 401 N Morion St Bloontington, TN 47404
Tomail hand@bloomngton.ingay hitps://hloomington fn.goviand Rental Enspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhond Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349.3401 fax (812) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Owner(s)
Cardinal Stone Properties Llc

3543 Gordon St
Falls Chruch, VA 22041

Agent
Bryce Bookwalter

609 S Walnut St
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 609 S Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Ocoupants: Bld 1: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 05/14/2021 Inspector; Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source; Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessoty Structure: Det. Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s fecords indicate this structure was built in 1930,

Thete are no minimum requitements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR!
MAIN LEVEL
UNIT L
Enclosed Back Porch!
No violations noted,

Kitchen 9-4 x 7-8:
No violations noted.

Dining Room 13-8 x 11-4:

3806

Evety window shall be capable of being easily apened and held in position by its own hardware, south wall,

both windows. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the deteriorated archway. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing flooring. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

401 N Morton St Clty Halt Rental Inspectlon (812) 349-3420
Bloontington, IN 47404 Nelghborhood Division (812) 348-3421
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Living Room 10-2 % 9:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware, south wall,

~ both windows. BMC 16.04.060(b)

NW Bedroom 13 x 11-4: Exit door for egress requirements,

Repair the receptacle on the north wall to have cortect polarity, hot/neutral reverse. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Closet:
Secure the loose hinges on the door, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

20 L EVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, pecling paint and/or sagging materials.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Study 14-7 x 8-11. + 6-8 +6-4:
No violations noted.

Bedroom 12-4 x 7-4:
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 41 inches
Widih: 24 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Arca! 6.83 sq. fl.

Note: These measurements are for reference ouly. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

UNIT 2
Kitchen 9-2 x 9:
No violations noted,

Living Room/Bedroom 13 % 10:
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 5,50 sq. ft.

Note: These measuyements are for veference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Stairway:
Tostall the missing handrail. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
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South Room: )

Terminate the loose and hanging live wire to be inside an approved junction box, cast wall at the middle of
east wall, BMC 16.04,060 (b)

North Room; Gas farnace located here, see other requirements,
Secure the loose and hanging receptacle on the south wall to the wall, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

EXTERIOR:
Secure the loose north and south handrails on the deck, BMC 16.04.050(b)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Secure the loose and sagging bead board on the front porch ceiling. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Det., Garage:
Trim all tree branches away from the sidiag and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, south side of garage.

BMC 16.04.040(e)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the futnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper opetation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: _ 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

‘When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a curtent occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the ownet and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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